
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF LEDBETTER WATER ) 
DISTRICT FOR APPROVAL OF INCREASED ) CASE NO. 2008-00501 
RATES FOR SEWER SERVICE ) 

O R D E R  

Alleging an error in our Order of May 22, 2009, Ledbetter Water District 

(“Ledbetter District”) has moved for rehearing of that Order in which we approved the 

water district’s proposed rate adjustment. Having considered the Motion and reviewed 

the Order of May 22, 2009, we find that, while we expressly approved “Ledbetter‘s 

proposed sewer rates,” the rates set forth in Appendix A to that Order were not the 

proposed rates.’ Accordingly, we find that the Motion for Rehearing should be granted 

and that our Order of May 22, 2009‘should be amended to substitute the proposed rates 

for those appended to that Order. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Ledbetter District’s Motion for Rehearing is 

granted. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, nunc pro func, that Appendix A to the Order of May 

22, 2009 is stricken and Appendix A to this Order is substituted. 

’ Commission Staff apparently made a similar error when preparing its report on 
the proposed rate adjustment. While Commission Staff found that Ledbetter‘s proposed 
rates would generate annual revenues of $384,098, were reasonable, and should be 
approved, it listed a different set of rates in Appendix C of its report as the 
recommended rates. As nothing in the report indicates that Commission Staff opposed 
acceptance of the proposed rates or questioned their reasonableness, we assume that 
Commission Staff mistakenly stated the rates that are found in Appendix C of its report. 



By the Commission 

ENTERED 

JUM 2 4  2009 /[ 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

ATTEST: 

Case No. 2008-00501 



APPENDIX A 

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2008-00501 DATED 

The following rates are prescribed for the customers in the area served by 

Ledbetter Water District. All other rates and charges not specifically mentioned herein 

shall remain the same as those in effect under authority of the Commission prior to 

May 22, 2009. 

All Metered Customers 

First 2,000 gallons 

All Over 2,000 gallons 

Unmetered Customers 

$18.95 Minimum Bill 

9.68 per 1,000 gallons 

$47.99 Monthly Rate 

Case No. 2008-00501 



Service List for Case 2008-00501

Billy Downs
Manager
Ledbetter Water District
P. O. Box 123
Ledbetter, KY  42058-0123

Honorable David Edward Spenard
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate
1024 Capital Center Drive
Suite 200
Frankfort, KY  40601-8204


